ﬂ forbes.com http://lwww.forbes.com/best-small-companies/list/

America's Best Small Companies

Values calculated October 2013

Sales Earnings per Share Return on
Rank Company Sales Growth Growth Equity
1 Questcor $621  51% 41% 56%
Pharmaceuticals ... M
2 Grand Canyon $558  39% 104% 32%
Education oM
3 Proto Labs $143  30% 51% 42%
M
_! 1519
4 InvenSense $225 86% 205% 26%
M
InvenSense
5 Sturm, Ruger $595 24% 54% 33%
M
RlLGER
6 EPAM Systems $493  30% 39% 25%
M
<Bpam>
7 Cirrus Logic $866  36% 124% 26%
. "
8 US Silica Holdings $487  14% 61% 19%
M

Ius


http://www.forbes.com
http://www.forbes.com/best-small-companies/list/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/questcor-pharmaceuticals/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/grand-canyon-education/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/proto-labs/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/invensense/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/sturm-ruger/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/epam-systems/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/cirrus-logic/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/us-silica-holdings/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/fleetcor-technologies/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/annies/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/nic/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/american-public-education/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/boston-beer/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/clearfield/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/solarwinds/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/medifast/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/lumber-liquidators/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/portfolio-recovery-associates/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/synaptics/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/syntel/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/winmark/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/commvault-systems/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/8x8/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/ipg-photonics/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/fortinet/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/tyler-technologies/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/globus-medical/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/ssc-technologies/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/opentable/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/alliance-fiber-optic-products/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/shutterfly/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/stamps-com/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/bio-reference-laboratories/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/ellie-mae/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/computer-programs-systems/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/echo-global-logistics/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/datalink/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/geospace-technologies/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/masimo/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/j2-global/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/inventure-foods/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/key-tronic/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/dorman-products/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/manitex-international/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/mesa-laboratories/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/rf-industries/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/aci-worldwide/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/lifeway-foods/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/myriad-genetics/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/collectors-universe/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/barrett-business-services/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/allegiant-travel/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/ipc-the-hospitalist-company/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/advent-software/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/nathans-famous/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/transact-technologies/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/neustar/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/hibbett-sports/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/pegasystems/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/lindsay/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/calavo-growers/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/hms-holdings/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/futurefuel/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/air-methods/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/national-beverage/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/innospec/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/cantel-medical/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/monotype-imaging-holdings/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/northern-oil-and-gas/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/virtusa/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/astronics/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/iconix-brand-group/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/heico/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/quaker-chemical/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/abaxis/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/measurement-specialties/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/semtech/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/exlservice-holdings/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/liquidity-services/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/factset-research-systems/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/msci/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/balchem/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/irobot/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/carriage-services/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/fei/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/wex/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/select-comfort/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/azz/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/del-friscos-restaurant-group/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/healthstream/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/cpi-aerostructures/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/john-b-sanfilippo-son/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/multi-color/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/standard-motor-products/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/monro-muffler-brake/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/bg-foods/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/ansys/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/wesco-aircraft-holdings/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/zumiez/
http://www.forbes.com/companies/landec/

Rank

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Company

FleetCor

Technologies

Annie's

NIC

American Public

Education

Boston Beer

Clearfield

SolarWinds

Medifast

Lumber
Liquidators

Sales
Growth

Sales
$804 20%
M
WFLELTCOR
$175 17%
M
$238 20%
¥ M
NIC=—
$328 35%
M
.
$637 1%
D
$45M 15%
P CLEARFIELD
$296 33%
M
$367 36%
M
TMI'IIi.f.I"iI.
$902 14%

e M
=

Earnings per Share
Growth

20%

204%

19%

31%

42%

42%

34%

43%

21%

Return on

22%

46%

29%

34%

24%

18%

47%

24%

18%

Equity



Rank

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Company

Portfolio Recovery
Associates

Synaptics

Syntel

Winmark

CommVault

Systems

8x8

IPG Photonics

Fortinet

Tyler Technologies

mh_l. naplics

S=pIMEL

LM ¥ ]

FIIATINET

o tyler

Sales

Sales Growth
$657  22%
M

$664 1%
M

$766 17%
M

$55M 11%
$519 20%
M

$112 1%
M

$611 26%
M

$571 28%
M

$388 9%

Earnings per Share
Growth

22%

26%

20%

57%

23%

272%

45%

49%

21%

Return on
Equity

18%

22%

34%

40%

14%

32%

19%

37%

23%



Sales Earnings per Share Return on

Rank Company Sales Growth Growth Equity
27 Globus Medical $407 25% 63% 25%
© M
28 SS&C $688 15% 37% 4%
Technologies M
g 55:'!(:
29 OpenTable $174  33% 1% 12%
— M
U|-:IT=.'|-'|T&|:|IE
30 Alliance Fiber $56 M 7% 21% 9%
Optic Products o
31 Shutterfly $700 28% 21% 4%
M
32 Stamps.com $123 6% 38% 21%
M
stamps]
33 Bio-Reference $699 22% 26% 19%
Laboratories i
34 Ellie Mae $122 20% 89% 8%
M
Ellse =
35 Computer $196 12% 18% 44%,
Programs & M
v M

Systems



Rank

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

Company
Echo Global

Logistics

Datalink

Geospace

Technologies

Masimo

j2 Global

Inventure Foods

Key Tronic

Dorman Products

Manitex
International

@)
ECHO

O sivo

12 Giobal

=

Sales
Sales Growth
$832
M

50%

$534

24%

$269 8%

$525  14%

$446 1%

$192

15%

$361

15%

$608

13%

$232 14%

Earnings per Share
Growth

39%

38%

22%

24%

15%

20%

34%

34%

18%

Return on
Equity

1%

8%

12%

23%

23%

1%

1%

16%

8%



Sales Earnings per Share Return on

Rank Company Sales Growth Growth Equity
45 Mesa Laboratories $47T M 21% 13% 18%
46 RF Industries $40M  12% 8% 8%
r
47 ACIl Worldwide $747 10% 44% 10%
M
IClI

payment systeme

48 Lifeway Foods $89M 16% 12% 12%

feti

49 Myriad Genetics $613  20% 10% 24%

Fd”

50 Collectors $49M 6% 77% 28%
Universe O
51 Barrett Business $465 6% 1% 8%
Services M
BEB5]
52 Allegiant Travel $969 19% 1% 21%
M



Rank

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

Company

IPC The
Hospitalist
Company

Advent Software

Nathan's Famous

TransAct

Technologies

NeuStar

Hibbett Sports

Pegasystems

Lindsay

Calavo Growers

g
%"

£
]

TRANSACT

neustcar

Sales

$564

M

$371

$75M

$66 M

$862

$847

$479

$670

$642

Sales
Growth

22%

13%

9%

6%

13%

9%

24%

10%

13%

Earnings per Share
Growth

22%

24%

13%

31%

7%

25%

14%

15%

17%

Return on
Equity

15%

10%

14%

1%

19%

26%

7%

14%

16%



Sales Earnings per Share Return on

Rank Company Sales Growth Growth Equity
62 HMS Holdings $489  26% 25% 14%
M
©hms
63 FutureFuel $361  16% 18% 12%
M
o—
64 Air Methods $843  14% 31% 20%
M
T A Moo
65 National Beverage $652 3% 17% 33%
'l'll M
66 Innospec $782 6% 37% 15%
M
IR b
67 Cantel Medical $410 1% 29% 9%
M
68 Monotype Imaging $160 7% 17% 12%
Holdings g M
69 Northern Oil and $306  207% 116% 7%
Gas g M
70 Virtusa $347  16% 10% 9%
M

virtusa



Sales Earnings per Share Return on

Rank Company Sales Growth Growth Equity
71 Astronics $281  10% 5% 15%
M
Asrronics
72 Iconix Brand $392  18% 12% 1%
Group COon X M
73 Heico $964 1% 16% 13%
M
HEICO"
74 Quaker Chemical $715 6% 28% 16%
@ M
Quaker
75 Abaxis $187 13% 13% 1%
M
ABaXis
76 Measurement $359 1% 31% 9%
Specialties pessrement. M
77 Semtech $639  17% 19% 10%
M
78 ExIService $462  25% 23% 11%
. 3 M
Holdings X ext
79 Liquidity Services $499  17% 29% 14%
Liguaigiiny M



Sales Earnings per Share Return on

Rank Company Sales Growth Growth Equity
80 FactSet Research $846  10% 14% 32%
Systems FACTSET
81 MSCI $992  23% 14% 15%
‘-I M
82 Balchem $323 11% 20% 19%
| [E— M
83 iRobot $464  13% 60% 9%
M
iRobot
84 Carriage Services $216 4% 21% 6%
M
o]
85 FEI $896 9% 33% 10%
M
% FEI
86 WEX $674  13% 9% 27%
o
87 Select Comfort $933 4% 18% 64%
M
L1
88 AZZ $627 10% 10% 18%
M



Sales Earnings per Share Return on

Rank Company Sales Growth Growth Equity
89 Del Frisco's $249 6% 12% 25%
Restaurant Group e~ M
B Fasicss
90 HealthStream $116 18% 10% 12%
G o bervar M
91 CPI Aerostructures $90M  26% 26% 10%
92 John B Sanfilippo $734 7% 27% 7%
& Son . M
93 Multi-Color $662  24% 7% 1%
M
94 Standard Motor $969 4% 61% 9%
Products € M
95 Monro Muffler $769 1% 19% 15%
[, M
Brake Il
96 B&G Foods $660 5% 27% 14%
M
97 Ansys $830 15% 16% 11%



Rank

98

99

100

Company

Wesco Aircraft
Holdings

Zumiez

Landec

AN DHET

Sales
Sales Growth
$879 9%
M
$711 12%
M
$442 12%

M

Earnings per Share
Growth

16%

17%

13%

Return on
Equity

14%

1%

7%



	America's Best Small Companies
	Questcor Pharmaceuticals
	Grand Canyon Education
	Proto Labs
	InvenSense
	Sturm, Ruger
	EPAM Systems
	Cirrus Logic
	US Silica Holdings
	FleetCor Technologies
	Annie's
	NIC
	American Public Education
	Boston Beer
	Clearfield
	SolarWinds
	Medifast
	Lumber Liquidators
	Portfolio Recovery Associates
	Synaptics
	Syntel
	Winmark
	CommVault Systems
	8x8
	IPG Photonics
	Fortinet
	Tyler Technologies
	Globus Medical
	SS&C Technologies
	OpenTable
	Alliance Fiber Optic Products
	Shutterfly
	Stamps.com
	Bio-Reference Laboratories
	Ellie Mae
	Computer Programs & Systems
	Echo Global Logistics
	Datalink
	Geospace Technologies
	Masimo
	j2 Global
	Inventure Foods
	Key Tronic
	Dorman Products
	Manitex International
	Mesa Laboratories
	RF Industries
	ACI Worldwide
	Lifeway Foods
	Myriad Genetics
	Collectors Universe
	Barrett Business Services
	Allegiant Travel
	IPC The Hospitalist Company
	Advent Software
	Nathan's Famous
	TransAct Technologies
	NeuStar
	Hibbett Sports
	Pegasystems
	Lindsay
	Calavo Growers
	HMS Holdings
	FutureFuel
	Air Methods
	National Beverage
	Innospec
	Cantel Medical
	Monotype Imaging Holdings
	Northern Oil and Gas
	Virtusa
	Astronics
	Iconix Brand Group
	Heico
	Quaker Chemical
	Abaxis
	Measurement Specialties
	Semtech
	ExlService Holdings
	Liquidity Services
	FactSet Research Systems
	MSCI
	Balchem
	iRobot
	Carriage Services
	FEI
	WEX
	Select Comfort
	AZZ
	Del Frisco's Restaurant Group
	HealthStream
	CPI Aerostructures
	John B Sanfilippo & Son
	Multi-Color
	Standard Motor Products
	Monro Muffler Brake
	B&G Foods
	Ansys
	Wesco Aircraft Holdings
	Zumiez
	Landec


