## **America's Best Small Companies**

Values calculated October 2013

1   Questcor Pharmaceuticals   S621   51%   41%   56%     2   Grand Canyon Education   S558   39%   104%   32%     3   Proto Labs   S143   30%   51%   42%     4   InvenSense   S225   86%   205%   26%     5   Sturm, Ruger   S595   24%   54%   33%     6   EPAM Systems   S493   30%   39%   25%     7   Cirrus Logic   S866   36%   124%   26%     8   US Silica Holdings   S487   14%   61%   19%	Rank	Company		Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
### Form   M   Form   M   Form   M   Form   M   M   M   M   M   M   M   M   M	1		<b>e</b>		51%	41%	56%
M   InvenSense   \$225   86%   205%   26%	2		GRAND CANYON		39%	104%	32%
5 Sturm, Ruger \$595 24% 54% 33% 6 EPAM Systems \$493 30% 39% 25% 7 Cirrus Logic \$866 36% 124% 26% 8 US Silica Holdings \$487 14% 61% 19%	3	Proto Labs	proto labs		30%	51%	42%
6 EPAM Systems \$493 30% 39% 25%  7 Cirrus Logic \$866 36% 124% 26%  8 US Silica Holdings \$487 14% 61% 19%	4	InvenSense	InvenSense		86%	205%	26%
7 Cirrus Logic \$866 36% 124% 26% M 19% M 19%	5	Sturm, Ruger	RUGER		24%	54%	33%
8 <b>US Silica Holdings</b> \$487 14% 61% 19%	6	<b>EPAM Systems</b>	<epam></epam>		30%	39%	25%
M	7	Cirrus Logic	ams soac		36%	124%	26%
	8	US Silica Holdings	US SILICA		14%	61%	19%

Rank	Company	Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
9	FleetCor Technologies	\$804 M	20%	20%	22%
10	Annie's	\$175 M	17%	204%	46%
11	NIC	\$238 M	20%	19%	29%
12	American Public Education	\$328 M	35%	31%	34%
13	Boston Beer	\$637 M	11%	42%	24%
14	Clearfield	\$45 M	15%	42%	18%
15	SolarWinds	\$296 M	33%	34%	47%
16	Medifast	\$367 M	36%	43%	24%
17	Lumber Liquidators	\$902 M	14%	21%	18%

Rank	Company		Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
18	Portfolio Recovery Associates	Poetfalio Recovery Associates	\$657 M	22%	22%	18%
19	Synaptics	Synaptics'	\$664 M	11%	26%	22%
20	Syntel	SUNTEL Rosade II Dord	\$766 M	17%	20%	34%
21	Winmark	WINMARK	\$55 M	11%	57%	40%
22	CommVault Systems	commvault	\$519 M	20%	23%	14%
23	8x8	88	\$112 M	11%	272%	32%
24	IPG Photonics	I P G	\$611 M	26%	45%	19%
25	Fortinet	FERTINET	\$571 M	28%	49%	37%
26	Tyler Technologies	√ tyler	\$388 M	9%	21%	23%

Rank	Company		Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
27	Globus Medical	GI DIBUS	\$407 M	25%	63%	25%
28	SS&C Technologies	ssic	\$688 M	15%	37%	4%
29	OpenTable	OpenTable:	\$174 M	33%	11%	12%
30	Alliance Fiber Optic Products	∕aF@P	\$56 M	7%	21%	9%
31	Shutterfly	Shutterfly	\$700 M	28%	21%	4%
32	Stamps.com	stamps	\$123 M	6%	38%	21%
33	Bio-Reference Laboratories	BioReformer	\$699 M	22%	26%	19%
34	Ellie Mae	EllieMae	\$122 M	20%	89%	8%
35	Computer Programs & Systems		\$196 M	12%	18%	44%

Rank	Company		Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
36	Echo Global Logistics	(P)))) ECHO	\$832 M	50%	39%	11%
37	Datalink	(datalink)	\$534 M	24%	38%	8%
38	Geospace Technologies	CORDONACE	\$269 M	8%	22%	12%
39	Masimo	€Masimo <sup>*</sup>	\$525 M	14%	24%	23%
40	j2 Global	j2 Global	\$446 M	11%	15%	23%
41	Inventure Foods	111111111	\$192 M	15%	20%	11%
42	Key Tronic	KeylforiscE/IS	\$361 M	15%	34%	11%
43	<b>Dorman Products</b>	DORMAN. NEW SINCE 1918	\$608 M	13%	34%	16%
44	Manitex International	ř	\$232 M	14%	18%	8%

Rank	Company		Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
45	Mesa Laboratories	© Mesalabs	\$47 M	21%	13%	18%
46	RF Industries	æ	\$40 M	12%	8%	8%
47	ACI Worldwide	ACI payment systems	\$747 M	10%	44%	10%
48	Lifeway Foods	Lifeway. Kefir	\$89 M	16%	12%	12%
<b>1</b> 9	Myriad Genetics	MYRIAD	\$613 M	20%	10%	24%
50	Collectors Universe	STREET, STREET	\$49 M	6%	77%	28%
51	Barrett Business Services	BBSI	\$465 M	6%	11%	8%
52	Allegiant Travel	allegiant	\$969 M	19%	11%	21%

Rank	Company		Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
53	IPC The Hospitalist Company	ipc The Hospitalet Company	\$564 M	22%	22%	15%
54	Advent Software	ADVENT	\$371 M	13%	24%	10%
55	Nathan's Famous	Mathan's	\$75 M	9%	13%	14%
56	TransAct Technologies	TRANSACT	\$66 M	6%	31%	11%
57	NeuStar	neustar	\$862 M	13%	7%	19%
58	Hibbett Sports	HIBBETT SPORTS	\$847 M	9%	25%	26%
59	Pegasystems		\$479 M	24%	14%	7%
60	Lindsay	LINDSAY	\$670 M	10%	15%	14%
61	Calavo Growers	Calavo	\$642 M	13%	17%	16%

Rank	Company		Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
62	HMS Holdings	<b>o</b> hms	\$489 M	26%	25%	14%
63	FutureFuel	FurumeFues.	\$361 M	16%	18%	12%
64	Air Methods	Air Meshodi	\$843 M	14%	31%	20%
65	National Beverage		\$652 M	3%	17%	33%
66	Innospec	innospec>	\$782 M	6%	37%	15%
67	Cantel Medical	9 coor Melior Cop	\$410 M	11%	29%	9%
68	Monotype Imaging Holdings		\$160 M	7%	17%	12%
69	Northern Oil and Gas		\$306 M	207%	116%	7%
70	Virtusa	virtusa	\$347 M	16%	10%	9%

Rank	Company		Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
71	Astronics	Astronics	\$281 M	10%	5%	15%
72	Iconix Brand Group	ICONIX	\$392 M	18%	12%	11%
73	Heico	HEICO.	\$964 M	11%	16%	13%
74	Quaker Chemical	Quaker	\$715 M	6%	28%	16%
75	Abaxis	ABAXIS	\$187 M	13%	13%	11%
76	Measurement Specialties	measurement	\$359 M	11%	31%	9%
77	Semtech	SEMTECH	\$639 M	17%	19%	10%
78	ExlService Holdings	EXL	\$462 M	25%	23%	11%
79	Liquidity Services	Liquidity Services inc.	\$499 M	17%	29%	14%

Rank	Company	Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
80	FactSet Research Systems FACTSE	\$846 M	10%	14%	32%
81	MSCI	\$992 M	23%	14%	15%
82	Balchem	\$323 M	11%	20%	19%
83	iRobot iRobo	\$464 M	13%	60%	9%
84	Carriage Services	\$216 M	4%	21%	6%
85	FEI ** FEI	\$896 M	9%	33%	10%
86	WEX	\$674 M	13%	9%	27%
87	Select Comfort	\$933 M	4%	18%	64%
88	AZZ /LAZ	\$627 M	10%	10%	18%

Rank	Company		Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
89	Del Frisco's Restaurant Group	Day Fanco's	\$249 M	6%	12%	25%
90	HealthStream	Healthötream	\$116 M	18%	10%	12%
91	CPI Aerostructures	CPI year	\$90 M	26%	26%	10%
92	John B Sanfilippo & Son		\$734 M	7%	27%	7%
93	Multi-Color	nee	\$662 M	24%	7%	11%
94	Standard Motor Products	SMP	\$969 M	4%	61%	9%
95	Monro Muffler Brake		\$769 M	11%	19%	15%
96	B&G Foods	<b>®</b>	\$660 M	5%	27%	14%
97	Ansys	ansys	\$830 M	15%	16%	11%

Rank	Company		Sales	Sales Growth	Earnings per Share Growth	Return on Equity
98	Wesco Aircraft Holdings	Wesce Aircraft	\$879 M	9%	16%	14%
99	Zumiez	zumiez	\$711 M	12%	17%	11%
100	Landec	LANDEC	\$442 M	12%	13%	7%